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P.O. Box 821, Stn. B, Ottawa K1P 5P9 
Tel: 613-241-5179  Fax: 613-241-4758 

Email: info@democracywatch.ca   Internet: http://democracywatch.ca 

 
 

 

 

Integrity Commissioner J. David Wake 
Office of the Integrity Commissioner 
2 Bloor Street West, Suite 2100 
Toronto, Ontario    
M4W 3E2 
 
Via Email: integrity.mail@oico.on.ca, lobbyist.mail@oico.on.ca  
 
 
June 12, 2019 
 
RE: Request for investigation and ruling on registered lobbyists helping 

organize and selling tickets for Premier Ford’s fundraising dinner 
 
 
Dear Commissioner Wake: 
 
I am writing requesting an investigation and ruling on registered lobbyists selling 
tickets for Premier Ford’s recent fundraising dinner, as this raises questions 
concerning whether these lobbyists have violated the Lobbyists Registration Act 
(“LR Act” – 1998, S.O. 1998, c. 27, Sched.) by putting Premier Ford into a conflict 
of interest as defined by the Members’ Integrity Act (“MI Act” – 1994, S.O. 1994, 
c. 38). 
 
 
1. Media reports of lobbyists helping organize and/or selling tickets for 

Premier Ford’s event 
 
You can see media reports concerning lobbyists selling tickets for Premier Ford’s 
February 27, 2019 event at: 
https://www.thestar.com/politics/provincial/2019/02/21/lobbyists-selling-tickets-
for-fords-1250-a-plate-fundraiser.html 
and 
https://www.theglobeandmail.com/canada/article-ontario-pcs-enlist-lobbyists-to-
sell-1250-tickets-to-ford-fundraiser/ 
and 

mailto:integrity.mail@oico.on.ca
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https://www.thestar.com/politics/provincial/2019/02/21/lobbyists-selling-tickets-for-fords-1250-a-plate-fundraiser.html
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https://www.thestar.com/politics/provincial/2019/02/22/doug-ford-defends-ticket-
sales-by-lobbyists-to-pc-fundraiser.html 
and 
https://www.theglobeandmail.com/canada/article-premier-doug-ford-holds-a-
private-fundraiser-billed-as-the-largest-in/.  
 
As well, you can see the Ontario Progressive Conservative Party’s webpage 
about the event, entitled the “2019 Toronto Leader’s Dinner” at: 
https://www.ontariopc.ca/2019torontoleadersdinner 
 
As you can see in these reports, Chris Benedetti, a registered lobbyist with 
Sussex Strategy Group 
http://sussex-strategy.com/people  
not only sold tickets for the event but also, according to a February 5, 2019 email 
from him cited in the Globe and Mail and Toronto Star articles linked above, he 
and two colleagues were on the event’s organizing committee. 
 
The identities of the two colleagues are not disclosed in the Globe or Star 
articles, but Democracy Watch has been informed a source that the email from 
Mr. Benedetti stated: 

“Sussex has been asked to help with the event; I and my colleagues Paul 
Pellegrini and Matthew Gibson are on the event’s Organizing Committee. 
The event is $12,500 for a table of 10 ($1,250/person). To reserve a table 
please let us know and we can assist you in assembling individual 
registrations to then be sent in as a package” 

 
As well, the media reports linked above cite many other lobbyists and individuals 
saying that they and other lobbyists sold tickets for the event.  These individuals 
are not identified. 
 
According to a search of the Ontario lobbyists registry at: 
https://lobbyist.oico.on.ca/Pages/Public/PublicSearch/Default.aspx 
Mr. Benedetti is currently registered as a consultant lobbyist with 55 clients.  His 
list of clients include the following (and possibly others as well) that are 
registered to lobby the Office of the Premier and Cabinet Office for decisions, it 
seems from the descriptions in the registry, that apply specifically (i.e. not 
matters of general application): 

1. Northeast Midstream L.P., a Toronto-based limited partnership seeking a 
grant for a small-scale liquefied natural gas (LNG) facility at 1200 
Chippawa Creek Road, in Thorold; 

2. BluEarth Renewables Inc. re: procurement; 
3. Boralex Inc. re: permitting, approvals, planning and procurement of power 

generation in Ontario; 
4. Peak Power Inc. re: using its Energy Storage as a Service (ESaaS) 

system; 
5. BWXT Canada Inc. re: procurement; 

https://www.thestar.com/politics/provincial/2019/02/22/doug-ford-defends-ticket-sales-by-lobbyists-to-pc-fundraiser.html
https://www.thestar.com/politics/provincial/2019/02/22/doug-ford-defends-ticket-sales-by-lobbyists-to-pc-fundraiser.html
https://www.theglobeandmail.com/canada/article-premier-doug-ford-holds-a-private-fundraiser-billed-as-the-largest-in/
https://www.theglobeandmail.com/canada/article-premier-doug-ford-holds-a-private-fundraiser-billed-as-the-largest-in/
https://www.ontariopc.ca/2019torontoleadersdinner
http://sussex-strategy.com/people
https://lobbyist.oico.on.ca/Pages/Public/PublicSearch/Default.aspx
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6. Atlantic Power Corporation re: re-contracting of Non-Utility Generators in 
Northern Ontario; 

7. Capstone Infrastructure Corporation re: power generation procurement; 
8. RES Canada Inc. re: procurement of energy storage technologies, to the 

commercial benefit of RES Canada; 
9. Aecon Group Inc. re: Regional Express Rail initiative and provincial and 

inter-provincial energy pipeline projects; 
10. Acciona Energy Canada Global Inc. re: procurement, permitting and 

approvals of energy assets; 
11. NextBridge Energy Transmission – Canada re: development of the East-

West Tie (transmission line), including progress on permitting and 
approvals and on the process related to obtaining a Leave to Construct 
from the Ontario Energy Board; 

12. Pattern Renewable Holdings Canada ULC re: the Henvey Inlet Wind 
Project; 

13. Terrestrial Energy Inc. re: small modular nuclear reactor development in 
Canada; 

14. Greenfield Energy Centre LP re: specific impacts of policies on Greenfield 
Energy Centre's engagement and offtake arrangement with the IESO; 

15. Algonquin Power Corp. re: power system planning in Ontario, specifically 
in areas of relevance to the business of Algonquin Power & Utilities; 

16. ITC Holdings Corp. re: procurement; 
17. NuScale Power LLC re: the development of small modular reactor 

technology; 
18. Invenergy LLC re: procurement with the objective of reinforcing business 

interests of Invenergy, who owns and operates generation assets in 
Ontario; 

19. TransAlta Corporation re: and management of generation assets in 
Ontario with intended outcome of “policy and programs that will be of 
benefit to TransAlta's facilities and commercial interests in Ontario”; 

20. Cordelio Power re: policies that affect their “operating facilities, including 
discussions around local consent, market renewal, and other contract 
related matters”; 

21. Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp. re: procurement, permitting and 
approvals; 

22. EPCOR Utilities Ltd. re: grants from Natural Gas Grant Program (NGGP) 
to develop a natural gas distribution system to serve various communities; 

23. Kinder Morgan Inc. re: Detroit River Crossing Replacement project, which 
is a proposed maintenance project of Kinder Morgan's Utopia Pipeline, 
and; 

24. Ontario Electronic Stewardship re: matters pertaining to specific issues 
under Waste Diversion programs related to end of life electronics recycling 
in Ontario, and; to assist OES with program and organizational wind-up as 
to be directed by the Minister of Environment and Climate Change under 
the Waste-Free Ontario Act, 2015. 
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As well, during the period of the planning and organizing Premier Ford’s event, 
which Democracy Watch estimates would have begun November 1, 2018, Mr. 
Benedetti also had the following additional clients (along with possibly other past 
clients) registered to lobby the Office of the Premier and Cabinet Office for 
decisions that seem, according to the Ontario lobbyists registry, to be decisions 
that apply specifically (i.e. not matters of general application): 

1. Hydrostor Inc. re: commercial opportunities and funding are available for 
Ontario based companies to develop and deploy new clean infrastructure, 
both within Ontario and abroad; 

2. Drone Delivery Canada re: “To secure Northern Ontario Heritage Fund 
support for the demonstration and development of drone delivery services 
in Northern Ontario;” 

3. Bruce Power LP re: policy on matters related to nuclear power generation 
in Ontario; 

4. Bot Holdings Ltd. re: rehabilitation of quarries in Ontario. 
 
To be clear, for each of the clients listed above, the Office of the Premier is listed 
as one of the offices being lobbied.  As a result, these registrations admit that the 
Premier is one of the decision-makers in the matters about which each client is 
lobbying. 
 
According to a search of the Ontario lobbyists registry at: 
https://lobbyist.oico.on.ca/Pages/Public/PublicSearch/Default.aspx 
Paul Pellegrini is currently registered as a consultant lobbyist with one client, the 
Ontario Home Respiratory Services Association which is registered to lobby the 
Office of the Premier and Cabinet Office for decisions, it seems from the 
descriptions in the registry, that apply specifically (i.e. not matters of general 
application) concerning the “Home Oxygen Program, the CPAP (Continuous 
Positive Airway Pressure) Therapy program and other respiratory therapy 
programs funded by the Assistive Devices Branch of the Ministry of Health and 
Long-Term Care.”  As well, up to January 14, 2019, Mr. Pellegrini lobbied various 
Cabinet offices for United Parcel Services Canada Ltd. concerning the specific 
matter of “existing and potential plans to expand their facility in Ontario.”  In 
addition, as President of Sussex, Mr. Pellegrini is likely benefitting financially 
from the lobbying fees earned by everyone else at Sussex and, as a result, his 
fundraising activities for Premier Ford’s dinner create 

 
According to a search of the Ontario lobbyists registry at: 
https://lobbyist.oico.on.ca/Pages/Public/PublicSearch/Default.aspx 
Matthew Gibson is currently registered as a consultant lobbyist with several 
clients.  His list of clients include the following (and possibly others as well) that 
are registered to lobby the Office of the Premier and Cabinet Office for decisions, 
it seems from the descriptions in the registry, that apply specifically (i.e. not 
matters of general application): 

1. Aecon Group Inc. re: Regional Express Rail initiative and provincial and 
inter-provincial energy pipeline projects; 

https://lobbyist.oico.on.ca/Pages/Public/PublicSearch/Default.aspx
https://lobbyist.oico.on.ca/Pages/Public/PublicSearch/Default.aspx
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2. EACOM Timber Corporation re: Industrial Conservation Initiative and 
Conservation First Framework where opportunities fit with EACOM’s 
operational profile and capital planning priorities; 

3. Pattern Renewable Holdings Canada ULC re: Henvey Inlet Wind Project, 
address issues related to project development and construction including 
the IESO contract and permitting and approvals; 

4. Wataynikaneyap Power LP (Fortis-RES PM Inc.) re: a new high-voltage 
transmission line to connect remote First Nations communities to the 
provincial electricity transmission system; 

5. ITC Holdings Corp. re: procurement; 
6. Northeast Midstream L.P. as the proponent of the Nipigon liquified natural 

gas (LNG) project, and; 
7. NextBridge Energy Transmission – Canada re: development of the East-

West Tie (transmission line), including progress on permitting and 
approvals and on the process related to obtaining a Leave to Construct 
from the Ontario Energy Board. 

 
 
 
2. The proper interpretation and application of the law prohibiting 

fundraising for a politician 
 

(a) Lobbyist fundraising for a politician violates section 3.4 of the LR Act 
as it causes politician to violate sections 2, 3 and/or 4 of the MI Act 

 
(i) Summary of Democracy Watch’s position 

Democracy Watch’s position is that any lobbyist organizing, helping to organize, 
or selling tickets to a fundraising event or fundraising initiative involving a 
politician violates section 3.4 of the Lobbyists Registration Act (“LR Act”), which 
can be viewed at: 
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/98l27#BK9 
because it puts the politician (in this case Premier Ford) into either a real or 
potential conflict of interest as defined by subsection 3.4(3) of the LR Act, 
depending on what the lobbyist is lobbying for at the time of the event or initiative 
or may lobby for in the future.   
 
The real or potential conflict of interest, as defined by subsection 3.4(3) of the LR 
Act, which cites the standards set out to sections 2, 3 or 4 or subsection 6 (1) of 
the Members’ Integrity Act (“MI Act”)  
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/94m38#BK3  
is created when the lobbyist providing the fundraising assistance is lobbying for a 
decision that applies specifically (i.e. not a decision that applies generally).  The 
fundraising assistance creates a sense of obligation on the part of the politician 
that makes it improper for the politician (or their staff) to participate in making the 
decision because the decision furthers the private interest of the lobbyist (either 

https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/98l27#BK9
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/94m38#BK3
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as an in-house lobbyist representing the interest of any type of organization (for 
profit or non-profit), or as a consultant lobbyist representing a client’s interest).   
 
Given that section 3.4 prohibits putting a politician in even a potential conflict of 
interest, the lobbyist violates section 3.4 even if the politician does not actually 
participate in making the decision for which the lobbyist is registered to lobby at 
the time the fundraising assistance is provided. 
 
Please see further below for the reasons concerning why this is Democracy 
Watch’s position, which are well-established in Canadian law. 
 
 

(ii) Why have you not issued Interpretation Bulletin re: section 3.4? 
Despite section 3.4 of the LR Act being in force since July 1, 2016, and despite 
the fact that effective enforcement of this section is key to ensuring the integrity 
of relationships between lobbyists and public office holders in the Government of 
Ontario, and the integrity of the government overall, you have not issued an 
Interpretation Bulletin concerning the meaning of the section – or if you have 
issued a bulletin, it is not listed on this webpage that lists your Interpretation 
Bulletins: 
http://www.oico.on.ca/home/lobbyists-registration/interpretation-bulletins.  
 
Page 5 of your Guide to the Lobbyists Registration Act at: 
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/default-document-library/guide-to-the-
lobbyists-registration-act.pdf?sfvrsn=2 
only contains a summary of rules in section 3.4 and related sections – there is no 
guidance concerning what actions by lobbyists may violate the section. 
 
According to page 38 of your 2016-2017 annual report at: 
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/annual-reports/annual-report-2016-
2017.pdf?sfvrsn=5 
and page 57 of your 2017-2018 annual report at: 
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/annual-reports/annual-report-2017---
2018.pdf?sfvrsn=4 
you may have provided Advisory Opinions confidentially to some lobbyists 
concerning the meaning and application of section 3.4 to various activities by 
lobbyists.  If you have done that, Democracy Watch’s position is that it would be 
simply negligent not to have issued a public Interpretation Bulletin that contains 
the same information as the Advisory Opinion(s). 
 
Your Compliance Checklists for Consultant Lobbyists at: 
http://www.oico.on.ca/home/lobbyists-registration/the-registration-
process/compliance-checklist---consultants 
and In-House Lobbyists (For Profit) 
http://www.oico.on.ca/home/lobbyists-registration/the-registration-
process/compliance-checklist---in-house-lobbyists-%28p-p%29 

http://www.oico.on.ca/home/lobbyists-registration/interpretation-bulletins
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/default-document-library/guide-to-the-lobbyists-registration-act.pdf?sfvrsn=2
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/default-document-library/guide-to-the-lobbyists-registration-act.pdf?sfvrsn=2
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/annual-reports/annual-report-2016-2017.pdf?sfvrsn=5
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/annual-reports/annual-report-2016-2017.pdf?sfvrsn=5
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/annual-reports/annual-report-2017---2018.pdf?sfvrsn=4
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/annual-reports/annual-report-2017---2018.pdf?sfvrsn=4
http://www.oico.on.ca/home/lobbyists-registration/the-registration-process/compliance-checklist---consultants
http://www.oico.on.ca/home/lobbyists-registration/the-registration-process/compliance-checklist---consultants
http://www.oico.on.ca/home/lobbyists-registration/the-registration-process/compliance-checklist---in-house-lobbyists-%28p-p%29
http://www.oico.on.ca/home/lobbyists-registration/the-registration-process/compliance-checklist---in-house-lobbyists-%28p-p%29
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and In-House Lobbyists (Organizations) 
http://www.oico.on.ca/home/lobbyists-registration/the-registration-
process/compliance-checklist---in-house-lobbyist-%28org%29 
all neglect to mention that section 3.4 and the related sections cover the key 
situation in which a public office holder participates or potentially will participate 
in a decision in which the public office holder “improperly” furthers the private 
interest of another person.  This is a significant omission. 
 
 

(iii) The legal lines that section 3.4 and related sections draw 
Democracy Watch’s position is that the legal lines that section 3.4 of the LR Act 
and related sections in the MI Act draw clearly prohibit a lobbyist from doing 
anything that creates a sense of obligation that makes it improper for a politician 
or other public office holder to even potentially take part in or influence a decision 
that could affect the interests of the lobbyist or his/her client. 
 
Section 3.4 of the LR Act states: 

“Lobbyists placing public office holders in conflict of interest 
Consultant lobbyists 
3.4 (1) No consultant lobbyist shall, in the course of lobbying a public 
office holder, knowingly place the public office holder in a position of real 
or potential conflict of interest as described in subsections (3) and (4). 
2014, c. 13, Sched. 8, s. 5. 
 
In-house lobbyists 
(2) No in-house lobbyist (within the meaning of subsection 5(7) or 6(5)) 
shall, in the course of lobbying a public office holder, knowingly place the 
public office holder in a position of real or potential conflict of interest as 
described in subsections (3) and (4). 2014, c. 13, Sched. 8, s. 5. 
 
Definition — conflict of interest, member of the Assembly 
(3) A public office holder who is a member of the Legislative Assembly is 
in a position of conflict of interest if he or she engages in an activity that is 
prohibited by section 2, 3 or 4 or subsection 6(1) of the Members’ Integrity 
Act, 1994. 2014, c. 13, Sched. 8, s. 5. 
 
Definition — conflict of interest, other persons 
(4) A public office holder who is not a member of the Legislative Assembly 
is in a position of conflict of interest if he or she engages in an activity that 
would be prohibited by section 2, 3 or 4 or subsection 6(1) of the 
Members’ Integrity Act, 1994 if he or she were a member of the Legislative 
Assembly. 2014, c. 13, Sched. 8, s. 5.” 

 
  

http://www.oico.on.ca/home/lobbyists-registration/the-registration-process/compliance-checklist---in-house-lobbyist-%28org%29
http://www.oico.on.ca/home/lobbyists-registration/the-registration-process/compliance-checklist---in-house-lobbyist-%28org%29
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Sections 2, 3 and 4 of the MI Act state: 
“Conflict of interest 
2. A member of the Assembly shall not make a decision or participate in 
making a decision in the execution of his or her office if the member 
knows or reasonably should know that in the making of the decision there 
is an opportunity to further the member’s private interest or improperly to 
further another person’s private interest.  1994, c. 38, s. 2. 
 
Insider information 
3. (1) A member of the Assembly shall not use information that is obtained 
in his or her capacity as a member and that is not available to the general 
public to further or seek to further the member’s private interest or 
improperly to further or seek to further another person’s private 
interest.  1994, c. 38, s. 3 (1). 
 
Same 
(2) A member shall not communicate information described in subsection 
(1) to another person if the member knows or reasonably should know that 
the information may be used for a purpose described in that 
subsection.  1994, c. 38, s. 3 (2). 

 
Influence 
4. A member of the Assembly shall not use his or her office to seek to 
influence a decision made or to be made by another person so as to 
further the member’s private interest or improperly to further another 
person’s private interest.  1994, c. 38, s. 4.” 

 
Section 3.4 of the LR Act is a complicated section because it refers internally (to 
subsections 3.4(3) and 3.4(4)) and also externally to four sections in the MI Act: 
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/94m38#BK3 
of which sections 2, 3 and 4 are all qualified by the definition of “private interest” 
in section 1 of that Act: 
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/94m38#BK1 
 
This section 1 definition of “private interest” seems to create a huge loophole that 
allows all MPPs, including Ford and all Cabinet ministers, to make decisions that 
apply generally (for example, changing any law as essentially all laws apply 
generally) even if they are in a conflict of interest. 
 
However, despite this loophole, if a lobbyist is lobbying for a specific change that 
would help his/her client or a small group of clients, or will lobby for such a 
change in the future, then section 3.4 of the LR Act prohibits the lobbyist from 
selling fundraising tickets or fundraising or campaigning in other ways for any 
politician they are lobbying or will lobby in the future because the assistance they 
provide to the politician creates a real or potential conflict of interest for the 
politician. 

https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/94m38#BK3
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/94m38#BK1
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For years after the assistance is provided, if the politician then participates in a 
decision-making process (section 2 of the MI Act), tries to influence (section 4) a 
decision-making process, or shares inside information with someone involved in 
a decision-making process of the legislature or government that concerns a 
specific change the lobbyist is seeking (section 3), Democracy Watch’s opinion is 
that the politician would then violate those sections because the politician would 
be “improperly furthering another person’s private interest.” (which is prohibited in 
sections 2,3 and 4).  Participating in or influencing the decision would be 
improper because the politician had been assisted by the lobbyist. 
 
In addition, the lobbyist’s assistance with the fundraising for a politician is a 
violation of section 3.4 of the LR Act even if the politician never participates in or 
tries to influence a decision-making process, or shares inside information with 
others involved in a decision-making process.  This violation occurs because the 
fundraising creates a potential conflict of interest for the politician, and creating a 
potential conflict of interest is expressly prohibited by subsection 3.4(3) of the LR 
Act. 
 
Democracy Watch’s position is that, taken together, these sections mean that a 
registered lobbyist violates section 3.4 of the LR Act when the lobbyist does 
anything for an Ontario provincial politician or other public office holder (as 
defined in section 1 of the LR Act) that creates even the potential that the 
politician or other public office holder will have a sense of obligation to the 
lobbyist while participating in or influencing a decision (including by sharing 
inside information) that would further the private interest of any client or future 
client of the lobbyist (or, in the case of an in-house lobbyist, the private interest of 
the organization the lobbyist represents).   
 
If the lobbyist is registered to lobby the politician, the lobbyist admits that the 
politician has the potential to participate in or influence a decision that would 
affect the private interest of the client of the lobbyist (or, in the case of an in-
house lobbyist, the private interest of the organization the lobbyist represents). 
 
If the lobbyist tries to excuse the sense of obligation that the lobbyist has created 
for the politician by claiming that the lobbyist did not actually lobby the politician, 
then the lobbyist admits that s/he has violated subsection 18(4) of the LR Act by 
making a false or misleading statement in their registration return. 
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(iii) Democracy Watch’s position is well established in Canadian law 

Democracy Watch’s position concerning the legal lines that section 3.4 of the LR 
Act and related sections draw is well established in Canadian law.   
 
The Federal Court of Appeal unanimously ruled on March 12, 2009 in the case 
Democracy Watch v. Barry Campbell, the Attorney General of Canada and the 
Office of the Registrar of Lobbyists [2010] 2 F.C.R. 139, 2009 FCA 79: 

“Where the lobbyist's effectiveness depends upon the decision maker's 
personal sense of obligation to the lobbyist, or on some other private interest 
created or facilitated by the lobbyist, the line between legitimate lobbying and 
illegitimate lobbying has been crossed. The conduct proscribed by Rule 8 is 
the cultivation of such a sense of personal obligation, or the creation of such 
private interests.” (para. 53) 

 
That case concerned a federal consultant lobbyist, Barry Campbell, who 
organized a fundraising event for the riding association of a minister whom he 
was registered to lobby, and was actively lobbying, around the same time as the 
event.  The Federal Court of Appeal ruling made it clear that lobbying and 
fundraising around the same time violates Rule 8 (now Rule 6) of the federal 
Lobbyists’ Code of Conduct.  Rule 8 stated: 

“8. Improper influence 
Lobbyists shall not place public office holders in a conflict of interest by 
proposing or undertaking any action that would constitute an improper 
influence on a public office holder.” 

 
While the wording is obviously different in section 3.4 of the LR Act, the common 
elements are an action that causes an “improper” relationship between the 
lobbyist and public office holder and that creates a “conflict interest” for the office 
holder that makes it “improper” for the office holder to take part in a decision 
(actually or potentially) that affects the private interests of the lobbyist (as an in-
house lobbyist) or of the clients of consultant lobbyist. 
 
As the Federal Court of Appeal unanimously ruled in the 2009 Democracy Watch 
case (at para. 52): 

“Improper influence has to be assessed in the context of conflict of 
interest, where the issue is divided loyalties. Since a public office holder 
has, by definition, a public duty, one can only place a public office holder 
in a conflict of interest by creating a competing private interest. That 
private interest, which claims or could claim the public office holder's 
loyalty, is the improper influence to which the Rule [8] refers.” 

 
It is true that the event that was at issue in the 2009 Federal Court of Appeal’s 
ruling was a fundraising event for a Cabinet minister’s riding association, not for 
the Premier’s party.  However, it would be unreasonable and legally incorrect to 
distinguish a fundraising event for the political party from a riding association 
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event given that money raised for political party can as directly assist the Premier 
as money raised for a riding association.  Parties and their riding associations 
often transfer funds between each other; the events and promotional activities 
that each party undertakes in between elections assists with the profile of each 
minister and candidate; some of the funds raised by the party pays for some of 
the Premier’s expenses, and; the national election campaign run by each party 
assists every candidate with their re-election campaign.   
 
Subsequent to the Federal Court of Appeal’s 2009 ruling in the Democracy 
Watch case, the federal Commissioner of Lobbying ruled in the cases of lobbyist 
Will Stewart  
https://lobbycanada.gc.ca/eic/site/012.nsf/eng/h_00265.html  
and lobbyist Michael McSweeney 
https://lobbycanada.gc.ca/eic/site/012.nsf/eng/h_00292.html  
that their lobbying of a Cabinet minister while helping to organize and sell tickets 
for a fundraising event for the minister’s riding created a sense of obligation that 
amounted to improper influence. 
 
Federal Conflict of Interest and Ethics Commissioner Mary Dawson subsequently 
required the Cabinet minister involved, The Hon. Lisa Raitt, to recuse herself 
from any decisions concerning the association Mr. McSweeney represented, to 
avoid the conflict of interest his fundraising assistance to her riding association 
had created.  You can see this decision of Ethics Commissioner Dawson on p. 
25 and in Schedule B of her report on the fundraising at: 
http://ciec-
ccie.parl.gc.ca/Documents/English/Public%20Reports/Examination%20Reports/T
he%20Raitt%20Report%20-%20Act.pdf  
 
Rule 8 of the federal Lobbyists’ Code was replaced on December 1, 2015 in part 
and by Rule 9 (and also Rule 6, and Rules 7, 8 and 10).  New Rule 9 states: 

“Political activities 
9. When a lobbyist undertakes political activities on behalf of a person 
which could reasonably be seen to create a sense of obligation, they may 
not lobby that person for a specified period if that person is or becomes a 
public office holder. If that person is an elected official, the lobbyist shall 
also not lobby staff in their office(s).” 

 
You can see a guidance document concerning Rule 9 by the federal 
Commissioner of Lobbying at: 
https://lobbycanada.gc.ca/eic/site/012.nsf/eng/01479.html. In that document, the 
Commissioner lists “Organizing and political fundraising event” as a “higher risk” 
political activity that very likely will violate Rule 9. 
 
Section 3.4 of Ontario’s LR Act is much broader than old Rule 8 or new Rule 9 of 
the federal Lobbyists’ Code, because the lobbyist violates it not only by doing 
anything for a politician that creates a conflict of interest (or a potential conflict of 

https://lobbycanada.gc.ca/eic/site/012.nsf/eng/h_00265.html
https://lobbycanada.gc.ca/eic/site/012.nsf/eng/h_00292.html
http://ciec-ccie.parl.gc.ca/Documents/English/Public%20Reports/Examination%20Reports/The%20Raitt%20Report%20-%20Act.pdf
http://ciec-ccie.parl.gc.ca/Documents/English/Public%20Reports/Examination%20Reports/The%20Raitt%20Report%20-%20Act.pdf
http://ciec-ccie.parl.gc.ca/Documents/English/Public%20Reports/Examination%20Reports/The%20Raitt%20Report%20-%20Act.pdf
https://lobbycanada.gc.ca/eic/site/012.nsf/eng/01479.html
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interest) involving the politician’s private interest, but also doing anything that 
creates any sense of impropriety (or potential impropriety) by the politician taking 
part in or influencing decisions that affect any interest of the lobbyist or the 
lobbyist’s clients or organization. 
 
 

 (iv) Improperly furthering another person’s private interests is a very 
broad standard 

As noted above, the parts of the rules set out in sections 2, 3 and 4 of the MI Act 
that prohibit a member from participating in a decision, influencing a decision or 
using or sharing inside information “improperly to further another person’s private 
interests” set a very broad standard. 
 
On page 8 of his February 8, 2002 ruling on the actions of then-Deputy Premier 
and Minister of Finance Jim Flaherty, then-Integrity Commissioner Coulter A. 
Osborne stated concerning the word “improperly”: 

“that the qualification “improperly” is intended to convey a sense that the 
decision made (section 2) or influence exercised (section 4) was 
objectionable, unsuitable or otherwise wrong (see Black’s Law Dictionary 
definition of “improper”).” 

 
You can see that ruling at: 
https://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/commissioner%27s-reports/re-
flaherty-minister-of-finance-feb-8-2002.pdf?sfvrsn=8  
 
As federal Conflict of Interest and Ethics Commissioner Mary Dawson stated in a 
June 2015 speech: 

“The concept of “improper” by its very nature allows more latitude and 
discretion in interpreting it.” 

 
That speech can be viewed at: 
http://ciec-
ccie.parl.gc.ca/Documents/English/About%20the%20Commissioner/Presentation
s/Speaking%20Notes%20Annual%20General%20Meeting%204%20juin%20201
5%20EN.pdf  
with the above statement at the top of page 4. 
 
As a result, in addition to the common law standard of the meaning of “improper” 
set out by the Federal Court of Appeal in its 2009 unanimous ruling in the 
Democracy Watch case (summarized above in subsection (a)(iii)), and the 
subsequent rulings by the federal Lobbying Commissioner and Ethics 
Commissioner that confirm that fundraising by lobbyists creates conflicts of 
interest for politicians, the other legal standards concerning propriety in the MI 
Act that apply to the Premier and other Ontario provincial politicians must be 
taken into account in determining whether a lobbyist fundraising for a politician’s 
riding association or for the Premier’s or minister’s party creates a situation in 

https://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/commissioner%27s-reports/re-flaherty-minister-of-finance-feb-8-2002.pdf?sfvrsn=8
https://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/commissioner%27s-reports/re-flaherty-minister-of-finance-feb-8-2002.pdf?sfvrsn=8
http://ciec-ccie.parl.gc.ca/Documents/English/About%20the%20Commissioner/Presentations/Speaking%20Notes%20Annual%20General%20Meeting%204%20juin%202015%20EN.pdf
http://ciec-ccie.parl.gc.ca/Documents/English/About%20the%20Commissioner/Presentations/Speaking%20Notes%20Annual%20General%20Meeting%204%20juin%202015%20EN.pdf
http://ciec-ccie.parl.gc.ca/Documents/English/About%20the%20Commissioner/Presentations/Speaking%20Notes%20Annual%20General%20Meeting%204%20juin%202015%20EN.pdf
http://ciec-ccie.parl.gc.ca/Documents/English/About%20the%20Commissioner/Presentations/Speaking%20Notes%20Annual%20General%20Meeting%204%20juin%202015%20EN.pdf
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which it would then be “improper” for the Premier or minister to further the 
lobbyist’s interest by participating in or influencing a government decision or 
sharing inside information (or potentially doing so). 
 
Subsection (3) of the Preamble to the MI Act is one of those standards, as it 
states: 

“Members are expected to perform their duties of office and arrange their 
private affairs in a manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity 
of each member, maintains the Assembly’s dignity and justifies the 
respect in which society holds the Assembly and its members.” 

and subsection (4) is another standard as it states: 
“Members are expected to act with integrity and impartiality that will bear 
the closest scrutiny.” 

 
You suggest, by quoting them under the heading “Standards of Behaviour” on 
the webpage: 
http://www.oico.on.ca/home/mpp-integrity/resources-for-new-mpps 
that you consider the expectations set out in the Preamble to be as enforceable 
as all the other rules in the Act, as you state at the end of that section on that 
webpage that: 

“The Act contains further rules and statements of values that must be 
adhered to by all MPPs.” 

 
The rule set out in section 30 of the Act that allows you to rule on a violation of 
“Ontario parliamentary convention” by a member of the legislature, and that 
relates to the enforceability of the provisions in the Preamble of the Act, has been 
interpreted and applied in previous rulings.  As you know, on pages 8 (paragraph 
24) and 9 (paragraphs 25-26) of his December 12, 2002 ruling on the actions of 
Member Sandra Pupatello, then-Integrity Commissioner Coulter A. Osborne 
stated: 

“[24]… The Act clearly incorporates the standards imposed by 
parliamentary convention within its necessarily general terms… 
 
“[25]  Parliamentary convention is not defined in the Act. A convention is 
a generally accepted rule or practice – established by usage or custom 
(see Blacks Law Dictionary). Parliamentary convention refers that which is 
generally accepted as a rule or practice in the context of norms accepted 
by parliamentarians. The elements of parliamentary convention are 
framed by the core principles which provide the general foundation for the 
Act as set out in the Act’s preamble (the reconciliation of private interests 
and public duties). 
 
“[26] I think it is accepted that there are limits on what members can do 
in their personal affairs and what they can do for friends, relatives, 
constituents etc. Some of those limits are established by parliamentary 
convention.” 

http://www.oico.on.ca/home/mpp-integrity/resources-for-new-mpps
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You can see that report at: 
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/commissioner's-reports/re-pupatello-
purolator-courier-service-dec-12-2002-.pdf?sfvrsn=12  
 
Democracy Watch’s position is that “etc.” in para. 26 above must include what 
members can do for lobbyists, especially lobbyists who have assisted members 
with fundraising or other campaign activities. 
 
The only decision issued by the Integrity Commissioner concerning a fundraising 
event organized in part by stakeholders of a Minister is your August 2016 ruling 
concerning Cabinet ministers the Hon. Bob Chiarelli and the Hon. Charles 
Sousa, which can be seen at: 
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/commissioner's-reports/re-the-
honourable-bob-chiarelli-and-the-honourable-charles-sousa-august-9-
2016.pdf?sfvrsn=4 
 
However, in that ruling you only considered whether donations made at the event 
were a gift or personal benefit for the ministers who attended the event, in 
violation of subsection 6(1) of the MI Act.  You did not address at all in that ruling 
section 3.4 of the LR Act that applies to lobbyists assisting politicians they are 
lobbying.  
 
Democracy Watch complaint concerning the fundraising activities of the lobbyists 
from Sussex is focused on the prohibition in subsection 3.4 on the lobbyist 
fundraising for a politician or assisting them in another way, and the connected 
prohibitions in sections 2, 3 and 4 in the MI Act on the politician subsequently 
participating in or influencing a decision that helps the lobbyist or the lobbyist’s 
client(s).  This prohibition is not based on whether the politician has a private 
interest of their own in conflict with their public duties.  It is based instead on 
whether the politician potentially could participate in or influence a decision, or 
influence the decision of another person, or share inside information, that would 
further the private interest of the lobbyist or any client of the lobbyist or the 
lobbyist’s organization (for in-house lobbyists). 
 
Again, the lobbyist assisting the politician in any way creates the potential conflict 
between the private interest of the lobbyist (his/her clients or organization) and 
the public interest that the politician is required to uphold, and makes it improper 
for the politician to participate in or influence a decision that could affect the 
lobbyist’s private interest. 
 
On page 13 of your ruling on the Chiarelli/Sousa situation, you cited the 1993 
Blencoe ruling by former B.C. Conflict of Interest Commissioner Ted Hughes 
concerning donations and campaign assistance given by a Mr. Tait and Mr. Milne 
to election candidate Robin Blencoe, who subsequently became a Cabinet 
minister who, two years later, had some decision-making power concerning a 

http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/commissioner's-reports/re-pupatello-purolator-courier-service-dec-12-2002-.pdf?sfvrsn=12
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/commissioner's-reports/re-pupatello-purolator-courier-service-dec-12-2002-.pdf?sfvrsn=12
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/commissioner's-reports/re-the-honourable-bob-chiarelli-and-the-honourable-charles-sousa-august-9-2016.pdf?sfvrsn=4
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/commissioner's-reports/re-the-honourable-bob-chiarelli-and-the-honourable-charles-sousa-august-9-2016.pdf?sfvrsn=4
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/commissioner's-reports/re-the-honourable-bob-chiarelli-and-the-honourable-charles-sousa-august-9-2016.pdf?sfvrsn=4
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proposal made by Mr. Tait and Mr. Milne’s company.  Commissioner Hughes’ 
ruling can be seen at: 
https://coibc.ca/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/opinion_blencoe_1993.pdf.   
 
In that ruling, similar to the conclusion federal Ethics Commissioner Dawson 
reached concerning the Lisa Raitt situation, Commissioner Hughes stated that: 

“I am of the view that Blencoe's private interest was advanced by virtue of the 
cumulative effect of both Milne's and Tait's financial and other support and 
particularly during the most recent provincial election campaign.” (page 31) 

 
As a result, Commissioner Hughes, as Commissioner Dawson did with Minister 
Raitt, concluded that Milne’s and Tait’s assistance caused a conflict of interest for 
Blencoe and, therefore, Minister Blencoe was prohibited from taking part in decisions 
affecting Milne’s and Tait’s interests (pages 34-39). 
 
In other words, Commissioner Hughes found that if Minister Blencoe took part in 
decisions affecting Milne and Tait, he would be improperly furthering their interests 
(and, given that Minister Blencoe did take part in some decisions that affecting Milne 
and Tait, Commissioner Hughes found that Minister Blencoe did violate the B.C. 
conflict of interest law). 
 
 

(b) Lobbyist fundraising for a politician violates section 3.4 of the LR Act 
also by violating subsection 6(1) of the MI Act 

 
Democracy Watch’s opinion is also that the fundraising assistance by the Sussex 
lobbyists for Premier Ford’s event violates subsection 6(1) of the MI Act.  
Subsection 6(1) states: 

“Gifts 
6 (1) A member of the Assembly shall not accept a fee, gift or personal 
benefit that is connected directly or indirectly with the performance of his 
or her duties of office.” 

 
In your August 2016 ruling (Chiarelli-Sousa report), which again can be seen at: 
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/commissioner's-reports/re-the-
honourable-bob-chiarelli-and-the-honourable-charles-sousa-august-9-
2016.pdf?sfvrsn=4 
you ruled that making a donation to a political party does not constitute a gift or 
personal benefit that is prohibited by subsection 6(1) because donations are legal 
under the Elections Finances Act (R.S.O. 1990, c. E-7) and, while some of the 
money raised could flow back from the party to a minister, the connection 
between the donation and the minister receiving the money is not direct enough 
to be a personal benefit.   
 
However, in the situation of Premier Ford’s event that this complaint addresses, 
the lobbyists were not only making a donation, they were helping to organize and 
sell tickets for a fundraising event that featured the Premier. 

https://coibc.ca/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/opinion_blencoe_1993.pdf
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/commissioner's-reports/re-the-honourable-bob-chiarelli-and-the-honourable-charles-sousa-august-9-2016.pdf?sfvrsn=4
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/commissioner's-reports/re-the-honourable-bob-chiarelli-and-the-honourable-charles-sousa-august-9-2016.pdf?sfvrsn=4
http://www.oico.on.ca/docs/default-source/commissioner's-reports/re-the-honourable-bob-chiarelli-and-the-honourable-charles-sousa-august-9-2016.pdf?sfvrsn=4
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Selling tickets, or assisting with fundraising in any way, is not expressly legal 
under the Elections Finances Act or any other provincial law.  As a result your 
interpretation and application of the provisions in the LR Act and MI Act cannot 
automatically excuse fundraising as a personal benefit. 
 
As mentioned above in subsection (a)(iv), B.C. Commissioner Hughes ruled in 
the Blencoe case that fundraising assistance is a personal benefit for the 
politician.  In fact, although you ignore it in your ruling on the Chiarelli/Sousa 
situation by only quoting part of his statement, Commissioner Hughes ruled that 
donations alone can be a personal benefit that can cause a conflict of interest.  
As he stated on page 29 of his ruling: 

“Campaign contributions and assistance, whether financial or otherwise, 
can, in my opinion, in some circumstances, be a "private interest". I am 
conscious of the very real purpose and difference between these kinds of 
contributions and other kinds of pecuniary or non-pecuniary benefits that 
could pass to a Member. Indeed in our system of parliamentary 
democracy, campaign contributions and assistance are to be encouraged 
and fostered and must be seen in a positive light as an interest accruing 
not only to a political party but also to the public generally; it is thus an 
interest clothed with the public interest. Nevertheless, it would be wrong to 
deny that in some circumstances it is also an interest that accrues to 
individual candidates and is thus also a private interest. This is particularly 
the case where the financial contribution is specifically directed to the 
candidate even though it is payable to the party. It is also the case where 
the non-financial contribution or assistance is of particular benefit to the 
candidate.  The non-financial contribution on behalf of a specific candidate 
(notwithstanding that it is also on behalf of the party that the candidate 
represents) can include an array of activities from distributing leaflets, 
knocking on doors, developing campaign strategies, public endorsements 
and fundraising.” 

 
Commissioner Hughes continues on page 30: 

“I want to emphasize that I do not intend that anything that I have said or 
will say hereafter to be interpreted as in any way discouraging or 
disapproving of campaign contributions or assistance. Indeed, I wish to 
express my complete support for those who choose to participate in the 
democratic process in this way. Political parties are essential to properly 
functioning parliamentary democracies. To be effective they require 
membership and resources. I start from the premise that those who 
contribute to political party viability through contributions of time or 
resources or both, to either the party or one of its candidates, should not 
be prejudiced in subsequent dealings with government as private citizens, 
regardless of whether the political party they support does or does not 
form the government of the day. Similarly, those who choose not to 
participate in the political process should not be, nor be seen to be, 
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prejudiced in their dealings with government as a result of their non-
participation in the political process. It is to be emphasized, however, that 
a Member who has received a campaign contribution, financial or 
otherwise, must not, at least in some circumstances, discussed in more 
detail below, thereafter put him or herself in a position to confer an 
advantage or a benefit on the person who made that contribution.” 

 
Subsequent rulings by former B.C. Conflict of Interest Commissioner Paul 
Fraser, and Alberta Ethics Commissioner Marguerite Trussler that you cite on 
pages 11-12 of your ruling on the Chiarelli/Sousa situation found that donations 
alone from lobbyists to a political are not a gift or personal benefit for are 
therefore irrelevant to the situation this complaint addresses.  Again, this situation 
involves not only donations (as presumably, the three Sussex lobbyists also 
attended Premier Ford’s event) but also assistance with organizing and selling 
tickets for the event. 
 
Premier Ford’s event was advertised as the “2019 Toronto Leader’s Event” and, 
as a result, anyone helping to organize the event and sell tickets for it provided a 
personal benefit to Premier Ford.  Premier Ford did not have the opportunity to 
speak to attendees at the event unless someone organized the event for him and 
sold tickets to it.  It would have cost Premier Ford personal time and energy to 
organize the event and sell tickets for it.  He clearly personally benefitted from 
not having to spend that time and energy. 
 
Given that the three Sussex lobbyists are registered to lobby Premier Ford, the 
benefit they provided to him by helping to organize and sell tickets for the event 
was clearly connected, at least indirectly if not directly, with the performance of 
his duties of office. 
 
As well, it is very likely (and needs to be confirmed by your investigation) that 
part of Premier Ford’s expenses for his activities for the Progressive 
Conservative Party are paid for by the Party.  As a result, he likely personally 
benefits from funds donated to the Party, and those who assist with fundraising 
for the party, therefore, provide a personal benefit to him. 
 
 
 
3. Conclusion and request for investigation 
 
Applying all of the legal standards set out above, in the common law, in lobbying and 
ethics commissioners’ rulings, and in the LR Act and MI Act, to the situation of the 
Sussex lobbyists organizing and selling tickets for Premier Ford’s event, Democracy 
Watch’s conclusion is that the amount of money raised by the event (according to 
Premier Ford, it was the “largest fundraiser in Canadian history” as quoted in the 
Toronto Star article at: https://www.thestar.com/politics/provincial/2019/02/27/doug-
ford-claims-the-largest-fundraiser-in-canadian-politics.html), combined with the 
number of clients the Sussex lobbyists represent that, according to the Registry, are 

https://www.thestar.com/politics/provincial/2019/02/27/doug-ford-claims-the-largest-fundraiser-in-canadian-politics.html
https://www.thestar.com/politics/provincial/2019/02/27/doug-ford-claims-the-largest-fundraiser-in-canadian-politics.html
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lobbying the Premier on specific issues, mean that the Sussex lobbyists clearly 
violated subsection 3.4 of the LR Act by assisting with organizing and selling tickets 
for the Premier’s event. 
 

For all of the above reasons, Democracy Watch requests that you initiate an 
investigation under sections 17.1 to 17.7 and 17.10 of the LR Act  
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/98l27#BK30 
into the actions described above of Chris Benedetti, Paul Pellegrini and Matthew 
Gibson concerning violations of subsection 3.4 of that Act. 
 
So you know, Democracy Watch is also considering filing a complaint with the 
Ontario Provincial Police (OPP) concerning their actions, as an offence under 
subsection 18(7.4) of the LR Act (which is the section that applies to violations of 
subsection 3.4). 
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/98l27#BK46 
and Democracy Watch suggests that you consider referring the matter also to the 
OPP through your power to do so under section 17.2 of the LR Act. 
 
Whether you investigate and rule directly on this complaint, or refer it to the OPP 
and then issue a ruling after the OPP have completed their investigation and any 
possible prosecution, Democracy Watch requests that you issue a public ruling 
on this complaint under section 17.9 of the LR Act, published on this page of your 
website: 
http://www.oico.on.ca/home/lobbyists-registration/compliance-penalties.  
 
Given the seriousness of this violation, Democracy Watch’s position is that the 
appropriate penalty for you to impose on each of the three lobbyists is a 
prohibition on lobbying for the maximum two years, as allowed under section 
17.9. 
 
 
You have an opportunity to uphold key measures in two key democratic good 
government laws, the Lobbyist Registration Act and the Members’ Integrity Act.  
Given that this request for an investigation contains most of the evidence needed 
to issue a ruling, we look forward to hearing back from you about this request, 
and to seeing your public ruling issued very soon. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Duff Conacher, Co-founder of Democracy Watch 
on behalf of the Board of Directors of Democracy Watch 

https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/98l27#BK30
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/98l27#BK46
http://www.oico.on.ca/home/lobbyists-registration/compliance-penalties

